

Nos. SC19-1266, SC19-1601

In the Supreme Court of Florida

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: PROHIBITS POSSESSION OF DEFINED ASSAULT WEAPONS

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION'S INITIAL BRIEF

Jason Unger
Andy Bardos
George Levesque
Ashley Hoffman Lukis
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-3189
Telephone: 850-577-9090
jason.unger@gray-robinson.com
andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com
george.levesque@gray-robinson.com
ashley.lukis@gray-robinson.com

*Attorneys for the National Rifle
Association*

RECEIVED, 11/01/2019 04:54:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION. 1

 II. BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY AND AMENDMENT TEXT..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE TERM “ASSAULT WEAPONS” IS A CLASSIC EXAMPLE OF
 IMPERMISSIBLE POLITICAL RHETORIC. 6

 II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND BALLOT SUMMARY DO NOT DISCLOSE THE
 AMENDMENT’S ABRIDGEMENT OF A PRE-EXISTING CONSTITUTIONAL
 RIGHT. 12

 III. THE BALLOT SUMMARY’S DESCRIPTION OF THE AMENDMENT’S
 GRANDFATHER PROVISION IS MATERIALLY MISLEADING..... 15

 IV. THE BALLOT TITLE AND BALLOT SUMMARY DO NOT DISCLOSE
 THAT THE AMENDMENT OUTLAWS THE MANUFACTURE, EXPORT,
 AND TRANSPORT OF MOST SEMI-AUTOMATIC RIFLES AND SHOTGUNS
 IN FLORIDA. 19

 V. THE BALLOT TITLE AND BALLOT SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING
 BECAUSE THE EVERYDAY MEANING OF “ASSAULT WEAPONS”
 DIFFERS DRASTICALLY FROM THE LEGAL DEFINITION PROVIDED BY
 THE BALLOT SUMMARY..... 21

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,
880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)11

*Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Use of Marijuana for Certain Medical
Conditions,*
132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)7

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida Marriage Protection
Amendment,*
926 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 2006)7

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right of Citizens to Choose Health
Care Providers,*
705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998) 13, 18

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation,
644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)13

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Term Limits Pledge,
718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)22

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General,
656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)11

<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i>	
773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Department of State v. Hollander,</i>	
256 So. 3d 1300 (Fla. 2018)	21
<i>Detzner v. Anstead,</i>	
256 So. 3d 820 (Fla. 2018)	19
<i>Detzner v. League of Women Voters of Florida,</i>	
256 So. 3d 803 (Fla. 2018)	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller,</i>	
554 U.S. 570 (2008)	14
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i>	
457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	7, 11
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i>	
448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	13
<i>Florida Department of State v. Mangat,</i>	
43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010)	7, 11
<i>Florida Department of State v. Slough,</i>	
992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008)	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i>	
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8, 14

In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General—Save Our Everglades,
636 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1994) 11, 18

People Against Tax Revenue Mismanagement, Inc. v. County of Leon,
583 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1991)21

Rinzler v. Carson,
262 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1972) 4, 13, 14, 15

Simmons v. State,
944 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2006)17

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000)8

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 8, Fla. Const..... passim

Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....1, 4

Statutes

§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. (2019).....21

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2019)..... 1, 4, 18

Other Authorities

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA, RIFLE SHOOTING: MERIT BADGE SERIES23

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY8

QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY,
https://poll.qu.edu/images/polling/us/us03062018_ugbt36.pdf10

Symposium, *In re 101 California Street: A Legal and Economic Analysis of Strict Liability for the Manufacture and Sale of “Assault Weapons,”*
8 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 41 (1997)8

VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER, ASSAULT WEAPONS AND ACCESSORIES IN AMERICA
(1988).....9, 10
